AGENDA
ATHENS CITY COUNCIL

TUESDAY, JANUARY 19, 2016, 6:00 P.M.

I. CALL TO ORDER - Mayor Davis
Il. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE
I11.  INVOCATION - Council Member Raper
IV. ROLL CALL
V. MINUTES - December 15, 2015 — Regular Meeting
VI. COMMUNICATIONS

a.) Presentation of Proclamation — Recognize the week of January 24-30, 2016 as
“School Board Appreciation Week”

VII.  PETITIONS AND REQUESTS

a.) Requests from Audience — (three-minute time limit per speaker)
VIIl. REPORTS
a.) Finance Department Report
b.) Police Department Report
c.) Fire Department Report
d.) Community Development Quarterly/Annual Report
IX. CONSENT AGENDA

a.) Approve Athens Travelers Car Show Request for the 2016 Downtown Cruise
In — (Approval contingent upon talking with all downtown merchants);

b.) Approve Resolution No. 2016-01 to declare the week of January 24-30, 2016,
Athens Flood Awareness Week;
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XI.

XIl.

XI1I.

c.)

d.)

e.)

f)

Approve Resolution No. 2016-02 authorizing submission of a CDBG grant
application to the Tennessee Department of Economic and Community
Development to rehabilitate existing sewer lines;

Approve Resolution No. 2016-03 authorizing participation in the Tennessee
Municipal League Risk Management Pool’s Property Conservation Matching
Grant Program;

Accept bid (Bid No. 1623 dated December 22, 2015) as submitted by
Stringfellow for a Demo Tymco Street Sweeper;

Accept bid (Bid No. 1624 dated December 22, 2015) as submitted by
Municipal Equipment for a 2016 Mack with the New Way Mammoth Packer.

ORDINANCES

a.)

b.)

ORDINANCE NO. 1045 — SECOND/FINAL READING — PUBLIC HEARING
AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF ATHENS, TENNESSEE, PROVIDING
THAT THE ATHENS MUNICIPAL CODE, TITLE 14, CHAPTER 2, SECTION
3.04.06.B. BE AMENDED TO ADD REGULATIONS THAT ADDRESS CAR
DEALERSHIPS IN THE B-1 LOCAL BUSINESS DISTRICT AS USES
PERMITTED; AND PROVIDING FOR CONFLICTS, SEVERABILITY AND
AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

ORDINANCE NO. 1046 — SECOND/FINAL READING — PUBLIC HEARING
AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF ATHENS, TENNESSEE, PROVIDING
THAT THE ATHENS MUNICIPAL CODE, TITLE 14, CHAPTER 2, SECTION
416 TELECOMMUNICATION STRUCTURES BE AMENDED TO ADD
LANGUAGE THAT CLARIFIES THE SETBACKS FROM RESIDENTIAL
USES AND DISTRICTS AND FENCING REQUIREMENTS; AND
PROVIDING FOR CONFLICTS, SEVERABILITY AND AN EFFECTIVE
DATE.

OLD BUSINESS

NEW BUSINESS

a.)
b.)

Acceptance of Comprehensive Financial Audit (City/AUB/ACS)

Manager’s Report

ADJOURNMENT



City of Athens

Month of December 2015

Police Department Report to City Manager
Offense Statistics

Classification of Offenses

Offenses Reported

Part | - Crimes Against Persons This Month This Year Last Year to Date
1. Homicide 1 3 1
2. Sex Offense 0 24 16
3. Robbery 4 25 31
4, Assault 18 252 243
Part Il - Crime Against Property
5. Burglary 13 202 176
6. Theft 46 728 679
7. Motor Vehicle Theft 7 70 50
Moving Violations 420 4639 5971
Drugs 18 224 264
Arrests 100 978 946
Traffic Accident Statistics
Accidents Injuries
This This Last This This Year Last
Month Year Year to Month Year to
Date Date
Vehicle 67 753 720 21 170 139
Pedestrian 0 7 7 0 4 5
Other 16 141 149 5 33 33
Total 83 901 876 26 207 177
**Priv. Prop. 33 297 291 0 9 5
Fatality Employment

This Month 0 Authorized Sworn Positions 30
This Year 0 Current Sworn Positions Filled 27
Last Year 2 Police Dept. Vacancies 3
Prepared: Submitted:

Amy B. Arnwine
City Clerk/Records Clerk

Charles T. Ziegler
Chief of Police

** Private Property accidents/injuries are included in above totals.




TYPE OF CALL

RESIDENTIAL
COMMERCIAL
INDUSTRIAL
GRASS

VEH FIRES
TRASH FIRES
VEH ACC
FALSE ALARMS
OTHERS
MUTUAL AID

TOTAL CALLS

SAVED VALUE

LOSSES
RESIDENTIAL
COMMERCIAL
INDUSTRIAL
VEHICLE
MISC
TOTALS

ST INSPECTIONS

SAFETY SURVEYS

VIOLATIONS
PUBLIC EDU

ATHENS FIRE DEPARTMENT

INCIDENT SUMMARY TO CITY MANAGER

FIREFIGHTER TRAINING

FULL TIME ACADEMIC
FULL TIME PRACTICAL

VOLUNTEER ACADEMIC
VOLUNTEER PRACTICAL

PERSONNEL
FULLTIME
VOLUNTEERS

MONTH OF
THIS MONTH LAST YEAR
2 2
4 0
0 0
0 0
0 1
0 1
17 12
17 11
27 15
0 0
67 42
$1,370,300 $13,200
$19,000 $100
$202,500 $0
$0 $0
$0 $200
$0 $0
$221,500 $300
0 3
53 44
81 62
230 14
890 212
258
0
0
ALLOWANCE

DECEMBER

TYTD

24

11
12
14
119
159
282
0

627

$4,608,400

$345,400
$302,500
$5,000
$49,500
$1,050
$703,450

13
1093

1594
6550

5319
0

0
0

EMPLOYED

22
11

2015

LYTD

14

16
12
16
95
124
258
3

543

$12,363,950

$373,200
$572,600
$0
$25,650
$4,000
$975,450

17
740

1359
6796

3,224
3,981

o



