#### AGENDA

#### ATHENS CITY COUNCIL

## TUESDAY, JANUARY 19, 2016, 6:00 P.M.

- I. CALL TO ORDER Mayor Davis
- II. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE
- III. INVOCATION Council Member Raper
- IV. ROLL CALL
- V. MINUTES December 15, 2015 Regular Meeting
- VI. COMMUNICATIONS
  - a.) Presentation of Proclamation Recognize the week of January 24-30, 2016 as "School Board Appreciation Week"

# VII. PETITIONS AND REQUESTS

a.) Requests from Audience – (three-minute time limit per speaker)

#### VIII. REPORTS

- a.) Finance Department Report
- b.) Police Department Report
- c.) Fire Department Report
- d.) Community Development Quarterly/Annual Report

#### IX. CONSENT AGENDA

- a.) Approve Athens Travelers Car Show Request for the 2016 Downtown Cruise In (Approval contingent upon talking with all downtown merchants);
- b.) Approve Resolution No. 2016-01 to declare the week of January 24-30, 2016, Athens Flood Awareness Week:

- c.) Approve Resolution No. 2016-02 authorizing submission of a CDBG grant application to the Tennessee Department of Economic and Community Development to rehabilitate existing sewer lines;
- d.) Approve Resolution No. 2016-03 authorizing participation in the Tennessee Municipal League Risk Management Pool's Property Conservation Matching Grant Program;
- e.) Accept bid (Bid No. 1623 dated December 22, 2015) as submitted by Stringfellow for a Demo Tymco Street Sweeper;
- f.) Accept bid (Bid No. 1624 dated December 22, 2015) as submitted by Municipal Equipment for a 2016 Mack with the New Way Mammoth Packer.

#### X. ORDINANCES

- a.) ORDINANCE NO. 1045 SECOND/FINAL READING PUBLIC HEARING AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF ATHENS, TENNESSEE, PROVIDING THAT THE ATHENS MUNICIPAL CODE, TITLE 14, CHAPTER 2, SECTION 3.04.06.B. BE AMENDED TO ADD REGULATIONS THAT ADDRESS CAR DEALERSHIPS IN THE B-1 LOCAL BUSINESS DISTRICT AS USES PERMITTED; AND PROVIDING FOR CONFLICTS, SEVERABILITY AND AN EFFECTIVE DATE.
- b.) ORDINANCE NO. 1046 SECOND/FINAL READING PUBLIC HEARING AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF ATHENS, TENNESSEE, PROVIDING THAT THE ATHENS MUNICIPAL CODE, TITLE 14, CHAPTER 2, SECTION 4.16 TELECOMMUNICATION STRUCTURES BE AMENDED TO ADD LANGUAGE THAT CLARIFIES THE SETBACKS FROM RESIDENTIAL USES AND DISTRICTS AND FENCING REQUIREMENTS; AND PROVIDING FOR CONFLICTS, SEVERABILITY AND AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

## XI. OLD BUSINESS

## XII. NEW BUSINESS

- a.) Acceptance of Comprehensive Financial Audit (City/AUB/ACS)
- b.) Manager's Report

#### XIII. ADJOURNMENT

\*

# Police Department Report to City Manager Offense Statistics

#### **Classification of Offenses**

# **Offenses Reported**

Part I - Crimes Against Persons	This Month	This Year	Last Year to Date	
1. Homicide	1	3		
2. Sex Offense	0	24	16	
3. Robbery	4	25	31	
4. Assault	18	252	243	
Part II - Crime Against Property				
5. Burglary	13	202	176	
6. Theft	46	728	679	
7. Motor Vehicle Theft	7	70	50	
Moving Violations	420	4639	5971	
Drugs	18	224	264	
Arrests	100	978	946	

# **Traffic Accident Statistics**

## Accidents Injuries

	This Month	This Year	Last Year to Date	This Month	This Year	Last Year to Date	
Vehicle	67	753	720	21	170	139	
Pedestrian	0	7	7	0	4	5	
Other	16	141	149	5	33	33	
Total	83	901	876	26	207	177	
**Priv. Prop.	33	297	291	0	9	5	

# **Fatality**

This Month	0
This Year	0
Last Year	2

Prepared: Amy B. Arnwine City Clerk/Records Clerk

# **Employment**

Authorized Sworn Positions	30
Current Sworn Positions Filled	27
Police Dept. Vacancies	3

Submitted: Charles T. Ziegler Chief of Police

<sup>\*\*</sup> Private Property accidents/injuries are included in above totals.

# ATHENS FIRE DEPARTMENT INCIDENT SUMMARY TO CITY MANAGER

		MONTH OF	DECEMBER	2015			
TYPE OF CALL	THIS MONTH	LAST YEAR	TYTD	LYTD			
RESIDENTIAL	2	2	24	14			
COMMERCIAL	4	0	5	5			
INDUSTRIAL	0	0	1	0			
GRASS	0	0	11	16			
VEH FIRES	0	1	12	12			
TRASH FIRES	0	1	14	16			
VEH ACC	17	12	119	95			
FALSE ALARMS	17	11	159	124			
OTHERS	27	15	282	258			
MUTUAL AID	0	0	0	3			
TOTAL CALLS	67	42	627	543			
SAVED VALUE	\$1,370,300	\$13,200	\$4,608,400	\$12,363,950			
LOSSES							
RESIDENTIAL	\$19,000	\$100	\$345,400	\$373,200			
COMMERCIAL	\$202,500	\$0	\$302,500	\$572,600			
INDUSTRIAL	\$0	\$0	\$5,000	\$0			
VEHICLE	\$0	\$200	\$49,500	\$25,650			
MISC	\$0	\$0	\$1,050	\$4,000			
TOTALS	\$221,500	\$300	\$703,450	\$975,450			
ST INSPECTIONS	0	3	13	17			
SAFETY SURVEYS	53	44	1093	740			
VIOLATIONS	81	62	1594	1359			
PUBLIC EDU	230	14	6550	6796			
FIREFIGHTER TRAINING							
FULL TIME ACADEMIC	890	212	5319	3,224			
FULL TIME PRACTICAL		258	0	3,981			
VOLUNTEER ACADEMIC	<b>:</b>	0	0	0			
VOLUNTEER PRACTICA	ı	0	0	0			
PERSONNEL FULLTIME	ALL	LOWANCE	EMPLOYED 22				
VOLUNTEERS		25	11				